
Borough, Bankside and Walworth 
Community Council

Wednesday 29 March 2017 6.30 pm
Venue: Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EW

This meeting will be followed by the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council 
Forum meeting at 7pm.

Membership  

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maisie Anderson
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Vijay Luthra
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Martin Seaton

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk.   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 21 March 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community 
Council

Wednesday 29 March 2017
6.30 pm

Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EW

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

5. MINUTES 1 - 5

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2017 to be agreed as a 
correct record of the meeting, and signed by the chair.

6. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS

The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received at this 
meeting.

This must relate to a subject matter on this agenda only.

Deputation requests are also considered at the community council forum 
meeting which will be subject to approval from the chair.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2017-18: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION

6 - 14

Note: this an executive function for decision by the community council. 

Councillors to approve the allocation of funds for the 2017-18 Cleaner 
Greener Safer capital programme in the Borough, Bankside and Walworth 
Community Council area from the list of applications set out in Appendix 1 
of the report.

8. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND 2017-18 15 - 87

Note: this an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors to allocate a total of £156,900 of the Neighbourhoods Fund 
2017-18 from the list of applications outlined in Appendix 1 of the report.

9. REFRESH AND UPDATE OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROJECT LIST (CIPL) TO GUIDE S106 AND CIL EXPENDITURE IN 
EACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL

88 - 101

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors to note the funded schemes and agree to update the 
Community Infrastructure Project List (CIPL) for this community council, 
which replaces the previous CIPL agreed 15 July 2015.  

Date:  21 March 2017

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



1

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 4 February 2017

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council
MINUTES of the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council held on 
Saturday 4 February 2017 at 1.00 pm at St Saviour's & St Olave's School, New Kent 
Road, London SE1 4AN 

PRESENT: Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Martin Seaton

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Andrea Allen (Senior Project Manager)
Pauline Bonner (Community Council Development Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting and 
explained that this was the first of the new-style community council and community council 
forum meetings. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Vijay Luthra and Maria Linforth-Hall, 
and from Maisie Anderson who was on maternity leave.  

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 4 February 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 and the amended 
minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015 be agreed as correct records of the 
meetings, and signed by the chair. 

6. CLEANER GREENER SAFER: FUNDING REALLOCATION 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the re-allocation of a total of £35,635 as part of the 2017-18 Cleaner Greener 
Safer programme be approved.

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2017/18: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the following allocations of funds for the 2017-18 cleaner greener safer (CGS) capital 
programme in the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council area be 
approved:

Cathedrals ward 

Ref Project name Award

685976 Applegarth House Water Butts £540

698060 Rowland Hill House Forecourt Improvement £1,620

704943 Safety Lighting and Gates for Little Dorrit £18,000
200027 Improved lighting in Park Street £6,000

706197 Better access for Pattison House. £4,000

706739 Mawdley courtyard greening £6,500

2



3

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 4 February 2017

706853 Floodlighting Most Precious Blood Church Phase 2 £10,540

707260 Lamlash Street Allotments improvement works £2,855

707566 Lant & Bittern TRA Gardening Club £7,130

707682 BRF - Get Noticed noticeboards £4,400

707728 Oasis Playspace £15,000

707785 Mint Street Park Outdoor Gym £10,000

200043 Continuing Crossbones £6,480

200054 All Hallows' Garden Copperfield Street:Raised beds £2,000

Note: Councillors awarded the funding for “BRF – Get Noticed” with the following caveats: 
1) An audit of existing noticeboards in Cathedrals ward needs to be carried out first to see 
where they exist and who has access to them and 2) That if a need for more noticeboards 
is identified, ward councillors have to agree the locations in conjunction with BRF.

Chaucer ward

Ref Project name Award

689442 Eynsford House Garden £2,700

691805 & 
705731 Meakin Estate - Soil & Planted Bed Improvement £10,800

691812 Elim Estate - Central Planted Circus Improvement £10,800

200006 Trinity Church square conservation area- lamp post repainting £7,895

700520 Improving Lives and Spaces @ Bath Terrace £15,000

704504 Rockingham Community Allotment meadow £2,500

706701 Albert Barnes House Front Gate £4,000

707137 Vegetable Garden Becket House £1,500

707141 Becket & Selbourne Wildflower Meadow £1,500

707157 Meadow Row bin bay beautification £4,500

707533 Lawson Estate Safety Works £8,640

200051 Planters for Tower Bridge Road £4,810

3



4

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 4 February 2017

200082 Hanging Baskets - Manciple Street £4,875

200095 Smeaton Court security spinners £5,200

689970 Safer Cycles in Southwark £5,000

East Walworth ward 

Ref Project name Award

700034 Nursery Row Park - play for older children £12,000

701952 Mini Martyrs' Nursery Entrance £14,500

706023 Salisbury Estate Communal Areas £15,000

707286
Facilities for a Safer, Greener and Cleaner Multi-Purpose 
Dance Studio in Southwark. £8,045

707332 Alvey estate - Game tables for the community £10,500

708165 Rodney Road Play ground upgrade £37,000

708177 The Hide & Find Gallery & Exchange £17,000

Faraday ward

Ref Project name Award

686626 Metal Mesh doors Taplow £6,000

695267 Lytham Street Secure Cycle Parking £5,000

695304 Walworth and Cadiz Hanging Baskets £3,000

200018 Waited 10 years for a fence £5,000

704543
Community Cycleworks workshop refurbishment, 285 Albany 
Road SE5 £3,100

705073 Marking Places £2,500

705217 Portland Street Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) Revitalisation £10,000

707014 A Permanent home for Divine Rescue £4,000

707710 InSpired Spaces V2, £7,651

707845 2InSpire - next generation £11,035

200057 The Garden of Memories- Monkey Park of St. Peter's Church £2,975

200065 Forest School at Coburg Nature Area £5,000

200083 Renewal of Octavia Hill and Elizabeth estate baskets £15,820

200085 The After School Adventure £5,400

4



5

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Saturday 4 February 2017

Newington ward

Ref Project name Award

681675 Better bicycle storage for Pullens Buildings residents £5,000

681728 Brandon Estate plant enhancement £15,800

200009 Dighton Court Play area £18,000

701321 Greening of Fleming Road SE17 £5,000

706405 67-73 Kennington Park Road - new secure front gate £3,500
706647 
and 
708176 Safe and Secure Bike Storage on John Ruskin Street £5,000

707206 Conant and Rutley play scheme £18,000

707272 Pasley Park Litter Pickers £272

707935 Alberta Street communal garden improvements £6,200

707990 Making Penrose House Greener £14,100

Note: Regarding projects 708176 and 706647, members asked officers to work with 
both applicants from John Ruskin Street to agree on the best location for one bike 
storage unit.

The meeting ended at 1.30pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
29 March 2017

Meeting Name:
Borough, Bankside and Walworth 
Community Council

Report title: Cleaner Greener Safer 2017-18: Capital Funding 
Allocation

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Cathedrals, Chaucer, East Walworth, Faraday, 
Newington

From: Head of Highways

RECOMMENDATION

1. To approve the allocation of funds for the 2017-18 Cleaner Greener Safer 
capital programme in the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community 
Council area from the list of applications set out in Appendix 1.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The council’s Cleaner Greener Safer capital programme has been running 
since 2003.

3. In the first 14  years of the CGS programme, £34,153,000 has been allocated 
to community councils leading to 2,500 projects being approved. 

4. In the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council area, £8,519,550 
has been allocated to 562 projects, 518 of which have been completed to date.

5. Examples of the types of projects that have been funded include:

 Parks, community gardens, landscaping, tree planting and wildlife areas
 Children’s 
[...]
6. Community councils are ‘area committees’ within the meaning of the Act and 

8



executive functions can be delegated to them by the leader.

27. This report is recommending that the Borough, Bankside and Walworth 
Community Council approve the allocation of funds to the individual projects 
specified at Appendix 1. The power for this function is detailed in part 3H 
paragraph 14 of the constitution which states that Community Councils have 
the power of “Approval of the allocation of funds to cleaner, greener, safer 
capital and revenue schemes of a local nature, using the resources and criteria 
identified by the cabinet”.

28. The cabinet member for transport environment and recycling approved the 
funding for the 2017-2018 programme in August 2014 by exercising his powers 
under part 3D paragraph 2 of the constitution; and the community council 
approval being sought here is therefore the next constitutional step in the 
process.

29. Community council members also have powers under paragraph 16 of part 3H 
of the constitution to oversee and take responsibility for the development and 
implementation of the local schemes.

30. In allocating funding under the CGS community councils must have regard to 
the council’s equality duty set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. The 
report author has demonstrated how those duties need to be considered in the 
body of the report at paragraphs 11 to 16 in the community impact statement.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

31. This report seeks the approval of the Borough, Bankside and Walworth 
Community Council for the allocation of funds (£447,619) for the 2017-18 
Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) programme in the Borough, Bankside and 
Walworth Community Council area from the list of applications set out in 
Appendix 1.

32. The strategic director of finance and governance notes the resource implications 
in the report that the proposed allocations will be contained within the council’s 
capital progr
[...]
urt Cycle Storage Chaucer Capital
704504 Rockingham Community Allotment meadow Chaucer Capital

702429 Dover Castle Bin Stores Chaucer Capital
700520 Improving Lives and Spaces @ Bath Terrace Chaucer Capital

708177 The Hide & Find Gallery & Exchange East Walworth Capital
708165 Play ground upgrade for intergenerational

use
East Walworth Capital

684498 Project our image East Walworth Capital
707839 Small Garden entrance to Keston  House East Walworth Capital
707332 Game tables for the community East Walworth Capital
707286 Facilities for a Safer, Greener and Cleaner

Multi-Purpose Dance Studio in Southwark.
East Walworth Capital

707277 The Main Deck project East Walworth Capital
707114 Forest School at Coburg Nature Area East Walworth Capital
706179 Glengall Wharf Cycle & Buggy Initiative East Walworth Capital
706125 East Walworth Historic Area Assessment

(HAA)
East Walworth Revenue

706079 The Yard Project East Walworth Capital

12



APPENDIX 1
Borough Bankside and Walworth Community Council
Cleaner Greener Safer Capital programme 2017/18: Applications

Ref. Proposal Name Ward Type of Application
706023 Salisbury Estate Communal Areas East Walworth Capital
200026 Hedge creation in Burgess Park East Walworth Capital
705378 Burgess Park lake wildlife East Walworth Capital
701952 Mini Martyrs' Nursery Entrance East Walworth Capital
700034 Nursery Row Park - play for older children East Walworth Capital
200085 The After School Adventure Faraday Capital
200083 Renewal of Octavia Hill and Elizabeth estate

baskets 
Faraday Capital

200065 Forest School at Coburg Nature Area Faraday Capital
200057 The Garden of Memories- Monkey Park of St.

Peter's Church 
Faraday Capital

200052 Nelson & Portland TRA Green Project Faraday Capital
708188 A cleaner, safer and quieter street for John

Ruskin Primary School and John Ruskin
Street residents

Faraday Capital

707938 Replacement Butterfly Bench - St Peter's
Monkey Garden

Faraday Capital

707845 2InSpire - next generation 
[...]
he Draper

Residents Hall on the Draper Estate,
Elephant and Castle, London SE1 6TL.

Newington Capital

707206 Conant and rutley play scheme Newington Capital
706647 Safe and Secure Bike Storage on John

Ruskin Street
Newington Capital

706509 Edible Garden Newington Capital
706432 Planting a hedge Newington Capital
706405 A new secure front gate Newington Capital
200009 Dighton Court Play area Newington Capital
705525 Ray Gunter Sheltered Housing Unit - security

gates
Newington Capital

200021 Penrose play area Newington Capital
701321 Greening of Fleming Road SE17 Newington Capital
701097 Brandon 3 Community Hall Fencing and

Windows
Newington Capital

700390 Pasley Park: new dog exercise area Newington Capital
699347 upgrade security Newington Capital
699402 Dighton Court Communal Area Improvement

Scheme
Newington Capital

200011 Community Lighting Newington Capital

14



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
29 March 2017

Meeting Name:
Borough, Bankside and Walworth 
Community Council

Report title: Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund 2017-18 

Ward(s) or groups affected: Cathedrals, Chaucer, East Walworth, Faraday and 
Newington

From: Director of Communities

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council allocate a total of 
£156,900 of the Neighbourhoods Fund 2017-18 from the list of applications outlined 
in Appendix 1. This amount consists of two elements, namely £150,000 available for 
2017-18 and £6,900 of unallocated funding carried forward from the previous year’s 
programme.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The neighbourhoods fund was introduced in 2015 by merging two former revenue 
programmes known as cleaner, greener, safer revenue (CGS) and community 
council fund (CCF). The Cabinet Member for Communities, Employment and 
Business authorised the amalgamation the CGS revenue fund and community 
council fund, into a single funding programme to create a new Neighbourhoods Fund 
for the 2015-16 round and onwards. This d
[...]


No. Title
Appendix 1 Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council Neighbourhoods 

Fund Applications 2017-18

18



AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer Forid Ahmed, Community Councils Co-ordinator
Report Author Pauline Bonner, Community Council Development Officer

Version Final 
Dated 15 March 2017

Key Decision Yes
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance  and 
Governance

No No

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation

No No

Cabinet member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 March 2017

19



 

 
 A

LL
 W

A
R

D
S 

R
ef

: 
N

am
e 

of
 

yo
ur

 
gr

ou
p:

 

N
am

e 
of

 
pr

oj
ec

t o
r 

id
ea

: 

D
es

cr
ib

e 
w

ha
t t

he
 p

ro
je

ct
 is

 tr
yi

ng
 to

 a
ch

ie
ve

, w
hy

 it
 is

 n
ee

de
d 

an
d 

ho
w

 it
 is

 g
oi

ng
 to

 
be

ne
fit

 th
e 

lo
ca

l c
om

m
un

ity
: 

 A
m

ou
nt

 
re

qu
es

te
d 

[£
]  

73
37

29
 

A
sc

en
si

on
 

Tr
us

t 
S

ou
th

w
ar

k 
S

tre
et

 
P

as
to

rs
 

S
tre

et
 P

as
to

rs
 

S
tre

et
 P

as
to

rs
 a

s 
an

 in
iti

at
iv

e 
of

 A
sc

en
si

on
 T

ru
st

 b
eg

an
 in

 2
00

3 
an

d 
 h

as
 g

ai
ne

d 
co

ns
id

er
ab

le
 

ex
pe

rie
nc

e 
an

d 
cr

ed
ib

ili
ty

 a
s 

a 
re

su
lt 

of
 o

ur
 e

ng
ag

em
en

t w
ith

 th
e 

vu
ln

er
ab

le
 a

nd
 

di
sa

dv
an

ta
ge

d 
an

d 
be

ca
us

e 
of

 th
ei

r w
el

l- 
de

ve
lo

pe
d 

ne
tw

or
k 

of
 re

la
tio

ns
hi

ps
 w

ith
 th

e 
P

ol
ic

e,
 

lo
ca

l c
ou

nc
ils

, s
ta

tu
to

ry
 a

nd
 v

ol
un

ta
ry

 o
rg

an
is

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 th

e 
w

id
er

 c
om

m
un

ity
.  

A
cr

os
s 

S
ou

th
w

ar
k 

w
e 

op
er

at
e 

in
 te

am
s 

of
 4

-6
. E

ac
h 

te
am

 o
pe

ra
te

s 
fro

m
 a

 lo
ca

l b
as

e,
 e

.g
., 

ch
ur

ch
, 

ro
om

, C
C

T 
m

on
ito

rin
g 

of
fic

e 
et

c.
 a

nd
 is

 b
rie

fe
d 

by
 th


[...]
n
ge

s,
 a

nd
 im

pr
ov

e 
th

ei
r a

bi
lit

y 
to

 fa
ce

 th
e 

jo
b 

m
ar

ke
t b

y 
pr

om
ot

in
g 

th
ei

r i
nt

er
vi

ew
 s

ki
lls

 a
nd

 C
V

 w
rit

in
g.

 T
he

 c
om

m
un

ity
 w

ill
 g

ai
n 

a 
co

ho
rt 

of
 y

ou
ng

 p
eo

pl
e 

w
ho

 a
re

 
en

ab
le

d 
to

 e
xp

lo
re

 a
 n

ew
 d

im
en

si
on

 o
f w

or
ki

ng
 e

th
ic

s 
in

 a
 c

re
at

iv
e 

fie
ld

, b
y 

le
ar

ni
ng

 a
bo

ut
 

en
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l i
ss

ue
s 

as
 w

el
l, 

th
e 

yo
un

g 
pe

op
le

 w
ill

 b
ec

om
e 

lo
ca

l a
m

ba
ss

ad
or

s 
to

 s
af

eg
ua

rd
 th

ei
r 

lo
ca

lit
y 

an
d 

re
po

rt 
m

is
us

e 
w

he
n 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y.
 It

 is
 a

 s
us

ta
in

ab
le

 c
on

ce
pt

 a
s 

th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t c

an
 b

e 
re

pe
at

ed
 

w
he

ne
ve

r t
he

 in
te

re
st

 is
 s

ho
w

n.
 

 £
   

   
   

3,
24

0 
 

   

87



Item No. 
9.

Classification:
Open

Date:
30 March 2017

Meeting Name:
Borough, Bankside and Walworth 
Community Council

Report title: Refresh and update of the Community Infrastructure 
Project List (CIPL) to guide section 106 and CIL 
expenditure in each community council

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council

From: Chief Executive

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the community council notes the funded schemes and agrees to update the 
Community Infrastructure Project List (CIPL) for this community council, which 
replaces the previous CIPL agreed 15 July 2015.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. In 2013 we consulted and adopted the community infrastructure project list (CIPL) 
which replaced the 2009-10 Project Banks. The CIPL details possible S106 and 
local community infrastructure levy (CIL) projects for publically accessible 
improvements for each community council and was adopted by the community 
councils in the summer of 2013. 

3. At the time we committed to annual updates and refreshes of the list through the 
community council. Ideas for new projects are accep
[...]
 the recommendations will be contained within existing 
revenue budget.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None.

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 CIL local funding areas
Appendix 2 Community Infrastructure Project List (CIPL) proposed  March 2017

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager

Version Final
Dated 16 March 2017 

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included

Director of Law and Democracy  Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 17 March 2017

91



APPENDIX 1

92



APPENDIX 2

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Infrastructure Projects List 

Previously Approved 
Project Suggestions S106 CIL

Local SCIL 
area Ward

Notes / 
Update

Date 
added to 
list 

Added 
by 

Estimated 
cost Priority 

Mint Street Playground 
community space 

Yes - 
community 
facilities

Yes BBLB OA (2)

Funded – 
started on 
site

Mint Street Playground
Yes - open 
space, play

Yes BBLB OA (2)
Part funded 
2013-4

Borough High Street public 
realm and road safety 
improvements

Yes - public 
realm, 
transport

Yes BBLB OA (2)
Unfunded - 
remain on list

Borough Road public realm 
/ greening

Yes - public 
realm, 
transport

Yes BBLB OA (2)
Unfunded - 
remain on list

Cross Bones Meanwhile 
improvements

Yes - open 
space

Yes BBLB OA (2)

See below in 
proposed 
projects

Disney Place public realm 
improvements Yes - open 

space Yes BBLB OA (2)
Unfunded - 
remain on list

Pedestrian routes through 
Landmark Court Yes - transport

Yes BBLB OA (2)
Unfunded - 
remain on list

93



Previously Approved 
Project Suggestions S106 CIL

Local SCIL 
area Ward

Notes / 
Update

Date 
added to 
list 

Added 
by 

Estimated 
cost Priority 

Lant St.Weller St public 
realm and green links

Yes- public 
realm

Y
[...]
ake 
TRA 101



This page is intentionally blank



 
BOROUGH, BANKSIDE AND WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION 

LIST (OPEN)
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-2017

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Gerald Gohler 
Tel: 020 7525 7420

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the Community Council

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Chair)                      
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor James Coldwell                                                 
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Paul Fleming             
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Vijay Luthra
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Martin Seaton                        

(Members of the Community Council 
receiving electronic copies only)

Councillor Maisie Anderson                                                
Councillor Karl Eastham

Officers

Constitutional Officer, 2nd Floor Hub 4, 
160 Tooley St.

Pauline Bonner, CCDO,  
5th Floor Hub 3, 160 Tooley St

  

1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

 

5
1
0

1

 

Others

Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission

Total:

Dated: 20 May 2016

1

20


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Cleaner Greener Safer 2017-18: Capital funding allocation
	Appendix 1: Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council Cleaner Greener Safer Capital programme 2017-18: Applications

	8 Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund 2017-18
	Appendix 1: Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council Neighbourhoods Fund Applications 2017-18

	9 Refresh and update of the Community Infrastructure Project List (CIPL) to guide S106 and CIL expenditure in each community council
	Appendix 2: Community Infrastructure Project List (CIPL) proposed  March 2017

	 
	BBW CC Distribution list 2016-2017






Minutes of the meeting


1

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 29 March 2017

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council
MINUTES of the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council held on 
Wednesday 29 March 2017 at 6.30 pm at Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell 
Road, London SE5 0EW 

PRESENT: Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Martin Seaton

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Alistair Huggett (Planning Projects Manager)
Pauline Bonner (Community Council Development Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Maisie Anderson, Vijay Luthra and 
David Noakes; and for lateness from Councillors Karl Eastham and Paul Fleming.  

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following members declared an interest in item 8 “Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund 
2017-18”:

Councillor Adele Morris, non-pecuniary, as she was a member of the Bankside 



2

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 29 March 2017

Neighbourhood Forum which had applied for funding. 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE, non-pecuniary, as she was a trustee of Inspire, who had 
applied for funding.

Neither councillor voted on the item.

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2017 be agreed as a correct 
record of the meeting, and signed by the chair.

6. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS 

There were none. 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2017-18: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.  

Councillors considered the information contained in the report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the following allocations of funds for the 2017-18 cleaner greener safer (CGS) 
capital programme in the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council area 
be approved:

Nelson & Portland TRA Green project (project number 200052) £3,000. 

8. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND 2017-18 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.  

Councillors considered the information contained in the report. 

Councillors Adele Morris and Lorraine Lauder MBE having declared interests did not vote 
on this item. 

RESOLVED:



3

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 29 March 2017

That the following allocations of funds for the Neighbourhoods Fund 2017-18 in the 
Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council area be approved:

CATHEDRALS WARD

Group Name Name of project  Awarded 

Bankside 
Neighbourhood 
Forum

The Past in the Present - Bankside 
Neighbourhood Plan

 £4,928 

Bankside Open 
Spaces Trust

Community at Crossbones  £2,200 

Bankside Open 
Spaces Trust

BOST Community Engagement   £5,000 

Bankside Open 
Spaces Trust

Community Green Champions  £3,000 

Bankside Residents' 
Forum

Community Empowerment  £2,000 

Bankside Village Building the Settlement  £1,000 
Borough Music 
School

Recorder Programme  £1,000 

Lant and Bittern 
Streets TRA

Painting video and VR Workshop  £1,000 

Latin Elephant Migrant and Ethnic Businesses: 
Engagement Activities

 £2,000 

Mint Street Music 
Festival Team

Mint Street Music Festival 2017  £3,051 

Mint Street Music 
Festival Team

Southwark Mardi Gras 2018  £1,000 

Southwark Street 
Tenants Association

Knitting Club  £1,000 

St. George in 
Southwark Festival

St George in Southwark Festival Procession   £810

St. George the 
Martyr CofE Church

St George's Community Cafe run by 
HOurBank

 £2,500 

St. George the 
Martyr CofE Church

The St George's Festival  £2,500 

CHAUCER WARD

Group Name Name of project  Awarded 
Ascension Trust 
Southwark Street 
Pastors

Street Pastors  £1,000 



4

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 29 March 2017

Faces in Focus Therapeutic Groups and Family Therapy  £1,500 

Latin American 
Disabled People's 
Project (LADPP)

“LADPP Improving Quality of life and 
Community Integration”

 £1,000 

Southwark 
Explorers' Club

Southwark Explorers' Club  £240 

Bankside Open 
Spaces Trust

Valuing Volunteers  £3,290 

Bermondsey Street 
Festival

Bermondsey Street Festival  £2,000 

Bermondsey Street 
Residents 
Association

Capoeira Angola Community  £1,000 

Decima Street 
Tenants & Residents 
Association

10th Annual Decima Street TRA Festival 
& Fun Day

 £1,000 

Lawson Estate 
Tenants & Residents 
Association

Young Stars Pro Football Academy  £5,000 

Mental Fight Club Building A Volunteer Community at The 
Dragon Cafe

 £4,500 

Southwark 
Playhouse Elders 
Company

Southwark Playhouse Elders Company  £1,600 

St. George the 
Martyr CofE Church

St George's Community Cafe run by 
HOurBank

 £2,500 

St. George the 
Martyr CofE Church

The St George's Festival  £2,500 

Tabard South 
Tenants & Resident 
Association

Health and Wellbeing day  £1,000 

Vitrine SCULPTURE AT Bermondsey Square – 
Phase 2, Public Commission

 £2,000 

Youth Against Crime 
not Crime Against 
You (YACnCAY)

YACnCAY Peer to Peer mentoring 
scheme

 £1,800 

Youth United CIC Shoot with the camera - the weapon of 
choice

£1,000



5

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 29 March 2017

EAST WALWORTH WARD

Group Name Name of project  Awarded 

Southwark 
Explorers' Club

Southwark Explorers' Club  £240

Carnaval Del Pueblo 
Association

Local Latin American Spanish  £5,000

East Walworth 
Wanderers

Community Football Club  £3,600 

Grow London CIC Edible Elephant  £2,800 
Latin Elephant Migrant and Ethnic Businesses: 

Engagement Activities
 £1,500 

Southwark Sea 
Cadets

Easter Camp 2017  £900 

The Walworth 
Society

‘Happenings on the Walworth Road'  £1,000 

Uncle-Aug CIC Walworth Volunteers  £2,500 
Walworth Knights Supporting Community Sports Clubs  £1,335 

Youth Against Crime 
not Crime Against 
You (YACnCAY)

YACnCAY Peer to Peer Mentoring 
Scheme

 £1,800 

FARADAY WARD

Group Name Name of project  Awarded 

Art in the Park Community Green  £4,000 
Artic (ART In 
Communities)

Silver Skills  £4,000 

Centric Learning 
Tree

Stories in the Park  £1,500 

From THAT to THIS Skills for Life  £5,000 
InSpire Walworth Lantern Parade 2017  £2,250 
St. Peter's Parish 
Church

St Peter's Party in the Park  £6,000 

The Artists Studio 
Company

Soapbox  £2,000 

The Walworth 
Society

‘Happenings on the Walworth Road'  £800 

Walworth Knights Supporting Community Sports Clubs  £1,000 



6

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 29 March 2017

NEWINGTON WARD

Group Name Name of project  Awarded 

Latin American 
Disabled People's 
Project (LADPP)

“LADPP Improving Quality of life and 
Community Integration”

 £2,500 

Southwark 
Explorers' Club

Southwark Explorers' Club  £240 

Bee Urban Elephant Cycles  £4,810 
Draper Residents 
Assocation 

Is it a Show? Is it a meal? It’s both! 
Draper Family Sunday

 £3,000 

Friends of Pasley 
Park (FoPP)

Lost Zoo- A Community Festival  £5,000 

InSpire Walworth Lantern Parade 2017  £2,250 
Kennington Park 
Tenants and 
Residents 
Association (KPH 
TRA)

Friday Club and Kennington Park House 
TRA Joint Outing

 £750 

Kennington Park 
Tenants and 
Residents 
Association (KPH 
TRA)

Summer After school football for Scool 
Year 3 and 4 children

 £1,090 

Latin Elephant Migrant & Ethnic Businesses: 
Engagement Activities

 £766 

Newington Tenants 
Residents 
Association (NTRA)

Newington - Your Place to Live  £3,400 

The Walworth 
Society

‘Happenings on the Walworth Road'  £800 

Walworth Garden Bee-a-Part-30-Years On!  £3,000 
Walworth Knights Supporting Community Sports Clubs  £1,000 

9. REFRESH AND UPDATE OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT LIST 
(CIPL) TO GUIDE S106 AND CIL EXPENDITURE IN EACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL  

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.  

Alistair Huggett introduced the item. In response to questions from the floor and from 
councillors, he explained that Southwark allocated 25% of CIL funds collected on local 
priorities in the area where the development was situated, with the rest going to major 
infrastructure projects (see also attached briefing note). He also invited residents and 
councillors to contact him, if they had any suggestions for future projects at 



7

Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 29 March 2017

Alistair.Huggett@southwark.gov.uk or 020 7525 5576.    

Councillors discussed the information included in the report and that the allocation process 
for projects had yet not been agreed. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the funded schemes set out in Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 

2. That the update of the Community Infrastructure Project List (CIPL) for this 
community council, set out in Appendix 2 of the report, be agreed. 

3. That a report with a full list of projects and outlining the process, by which 
allocations will be decided, be brought back to the June meeting of the 
community council.  

Meeting ended at 7.05 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


